COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL 77 05/31/16

May 31,2016

Agenda
Pledge of Allegiance
Amend Agenda-1:15 p.m. Brine Permit Hearing-Kimble Company
Approve Minutes
Transfer of Funds
Supplemental Appropriation
Interfund Transfer/Advance
Before/After Expenditures
Change Order #2 & #3 Courthouse Elevator Project

Authorize Advertisement-Notice of Amendment Public Hearing PY-2014
CD Allocation Grant #B-F-14-1CT-1

Re-Appoint N.Wharmby-Tuscarawas County Public Library Board of Trustees
Approve Agreement-Park Department/ODNR
Pay Bills
Other Business
Adjourn

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF TUSCARAWAS COUNTY MET IN REGULAR
SESSION, TUESDAY THE 3157 DAY OF MAY, 2016, WITH THE FOLLOWING
MEMBERS PRESENT:

Kerry Metzger

Chris Abbuhl

Commissioner Metzger presiding.
Commissioner Everett absent-vacation

The Lord’s Prayer was said.
The Pledge of Allegiance was said.

RESOLUTION (506-2016) APPROVE MINUTES

It was moved by Commissioner Abbuhl, seconded by Commissioner Metzger, to approve the minutes
the last meeting as written.

VOTE: Kerry Metzger, yes;

Chris Abbuhl, yes;
Belle Everett, absent;

RESOLUTION (507-2016) TRANSFER OF FUNDS

of

It was moved by Commissioner Abbuhl, seconded by Commissioner Metzger, to approve the following

transfer of funds:
DEPARTMENT FROM TO AMOUNT REASON
Commissioners Al17-A00 A01-E02 $11,023.44 Prosecutor Employee Salary

COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL 77 05/31/16

375




COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL 77 05/31/16

VOTE: Kerry Metzger, yes;
Chris Abbuhl, yes;
Belle Everett, absent;

RESOLUTION (508-2016) SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS

It was moved by Commissioner Abbuhl, seconded by Commissioner Metzger, to approve the following
supplemental appropriations:

DEPARTMENT FROM TO AMOUNT REASON
Commissioners A18-A00 AQ1-A09 $50.00 Printing & Advertising
VOTE: Kerry Metzger, yes;
Chris Abbuhl, yes;

Belle Everett, absent;
RESOLUTION (509-2016) INTERFUND TRANSFER/ADVANCE

It was moved by Commissioner Abbuhl, seconded by Commissioner Metzger, to approve the following
interfund transfer/advance as per State Auditor’s recommendation:

Treasurer, Tusc.Co. Co. General Fund to Children Service Fund $31,132.08
Treasurer, Tusc. Co. Co. General Fund to Children Service Fund $117,943.80
Treasurer, Tusc. Co. Co. General Fund to Children Service Fund $216,456.13
VOTE: Kerry Metzger, yes;

Chris Abbuhl, yes;

Belle Everett, absent;
RESOLUTION (510-2016) BEFORE & AFTER EXPENDITURES

It was moved by Commissioner Abbuhl, seconded by Commissioner Metzger, to approve the following
before/after expenditures:

Newton Asphalt Paving (Engineer) 30265.00
Henschen & Associates (Co. Court) 2000.00
American Court & Drug Testing Services (Comm.Corrections) 6360.00
Verizon Wireless (Comm. Corrections) 153.18
VOTE: Kerry Metzger, yes;

Chris Abbuhl, ves;
Belle Everett, absent;

RESOLUTION (511-2016) CHANGE ORDER #2 & #3 COURTHOUSE ELEVATOR PROJECT

It was moved by Commissioner Abbuhl, seconded by Commissioner Metzger, to approve change order
#2 in the amount of $369.00 to add the first floor indicator cover plate. And to approve change order #3
for an additional fire alarm and electrical panel at no additional cost. Both change orders are in reference
to the Courthouse Elevator Modernization Project that is now completed.

376
COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL 77 05/31/16




COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL 77 05/31/16

SATA Document G701 - 2001

Change Order

PROJECT: (Narhe and addréss CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: ¢==>72
Tike. Co2 Cousprnie. Binvster = OWNER ]
HMoreeil 1 ZoTiord DATE: r?lf . ARCHITECT [J
(26> Edes HigH Ade
Hew Phla _‘ﬁ.lm.. ovho 4> CONTRACTOR [J
W T Cﬂl _E(-.‘.ITOR: (é\f’f‘me‘ﬁff_adf:;355j ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: | %~ |55 FELD OO
Posicatiap rfuciial  CONTRACTDATE: (o /Qa_.,. { e e ONE

Dhzz Epesy Fhead Aage.,

New

Fellacton A o Vi CONTRACTFOR: (aENEza] CoreTRucT e

The Contract is changed as follows:
(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives.)

Aer g Fer INDesR carve Plare

Ao 2LA.%Rw
The original (Contract Sum) (Gearanteed-Masximum-Priec) was $ 243 2514.%
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ % i s . Wi
The (Contract Sum) (Gueranteed-Mextmum-Priee) prior to this Change Order was s 2i4, . =
The (Contract Sum) (Guasanteed-Maximum-Brice) will be (increased) (deereased) fumehanged)
by this Change Order in the amount of $ LA, it
The new (Contract Sum) (Guerenteed-Maximum-Priee), including this Change Order, willbe  § 214 : o
The Contract Time will be (inereased) (deereased) (unchanged) by ( = )days

The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order, therefore, is Ll u ] ANZEE

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price
that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.
b, iz 1 ik o ‘ .
%’M@M g%a&n -.gergksi'[ug son Toc . Tuscarawas County Commissior
RCHITECT (Firm name) C: C 1rm game OWNER (Firm name)
“‘mmgﬁ II—W ;%E%%f; ‘T! f\l _A‘%"h"‘%@ 3 125 East High Avenue, New Phila
'
ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS

ettt )\ i
BY (Signature) Y (Signature) BY (Signat
;ELE_EL. uibbsﬁ ‘47'1 %éd Kerry Metzger
Tvped name) (Typed name) (Typed name)
= 0. o S.23-/p el
DATE DATE DATE

CAUTION: You should sign an original AIA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured.

AlA Document G701™ — 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This
AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or
any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penaities, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law
Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AIA Contract Documents, e-mail
The American Institute of Architects’ legal counsel, copyright@aia.org. 102609

377

COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL 77 05/31/16



COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL 77 05/31/16

AIK Document G701 - 2001

Change Order

PROJECT: (Nat' ¢ and adlbss) CHANGE ORDER NUMBER, oo B
T o Coer rase. B s / WL
Mo oeEe 2L DATE: "?('23" e ARCHITECT O
| ‘ e .
(2% EAﬁi[ l—hz;r‘ Ay
New pHilsecgipdn | ode daccs CONTRACTOR [J
[ TO CONTRACTOR: (Nami and address)  ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: |2 | %251
f—‘&. e -

cro FIELD (J
| @\EFEFIT’J'% 25 contracToATE: o [2%/15 OTHER [J
!

szzﬁl m oA;Eo CONTRACTFOR: (mmnlazal Couslaux\od

The Contract is changed as follows:
(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amouT attributable to previoush: executed Construction C hange Directives.)

Aoomonal Fee Alse— o Elee . Rei -
SEE MpacHes - Pro 10,
] Soee *Z lonT Pl

g
} _klmzp_%» = ’L‘Z;'Lafo
& [Tz .
The origi ; e’ ?"AL . > v
ginal (Contract Sum) (Guesenteeddasimum-Price) was $ Ql”-p 21\A .

The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ i, bl
The (Contract Sum) (Gueranteed-MaxmanPrice) prior to this Change Order was s 214 | (%>, i
The (Contract Sum) (Guerenteed-Maximum-Price) will be (+nereased) (deerensed) (unchanged)

by this Change Order in the amount of $ -

The new (Contract Sum) (GuaranteedMameimumPrice), including this Change Order, will be $ _9“4 | g!&,f_
The Contract Time will be (irevensed) (deerensed) (unchanged) by ( &2 )days.

The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order, therefore, iSLl.Ll l e

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price
that have been authorized by Construction C hange Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Owner und Contractor, in which case a C) hange Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive,

VA&IP UNTIL S&BNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.
- WieoE

5y
E‘JWW‘“ £—Epy K LA !I y L [: stew ‘l'-bn Inc. Tuscarawas County Commissioners
CONTRA! {

ARCHITECT (Firm name) OR (Firm ngme) OWNER (Firm name)

Ao ﬁn-f‘gﬁa-.:: M, %qaa s Hgh Avenye

Hew dscstpda. 2al Ded Phrade lphra o K3 125 Fast High Avenue, New Phila c
ADDRESS ADDRESS / ADDRESS

BY (Signature) : ignanite)
=\ Lhecez (om0 “fhucy -
(Tped name) (Tyvped name) (T ped name)

%,lz’;:/lw e 8230 May 31, 2006 .. . _
DATE DATE DAT

CAUTION: You should sign an original AIA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes wifl not be obscured.

any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law.

Purchasers are permitted 1o reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AlA Contract Documents, e-mail
The American Institute of Architects’ legal counsel, copyrighi@aia.org.

VOTE: Kerry Metzger, yes;
' Chris Abbuhl, yes;
Belle Everett, absent;

378

COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL 77 05/31/16



COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL 77 05/31/16

RESOLUTION (512-2016) AUTHORIZE ADVERTISEMENT - NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
: PUBLIC HEARING PY-2014 CD ALLOCATION GRANT #B-F-14-1CT-1

It was moved by Commissioner Abbuhl, seconded by Commissioner Metzger, to authorize the
Advertisement for Notice of Amendment Public Hearing for the PY-2014 CD Allocation Grant # B-F-14-
1CT-], to move funds from Activity #3 (Village of Midvale-Flood & Drainage) to Activity #4 (Village of
Mineral City-Street Improvements).

- NOTICE OF AMENDMENT PUBLIC HEARING
(PY-2014 CD Allocation Block Grant Program)

The County of Tuscarawas proposes to amend its Program Year 2014 Community Development
Allocation Grant Program agreement with the Ohio Development Services Agency Office of
Community Development (ODSA/OCD). Specifically, The County proposes to make the following
budget amendments:

Original Amended Amended National

Activity #: CDBG Funding: CDBG Funding: Other Funding: Objective:
(Approximate $) (Approximate $) (Approximate $)

#1=City of Uhrichsville ' L&M
(Street Improvements) $ 41,000.00 Unchanged Unchanged Income
(Eastport Avenue)
#2=City of Dover L&M
(Street Improvements)  $ 39,000.00 Unchanged Unchanged Income
(West 5% Street)
#3=Village of Midvale L&M
(Flood & Drainage Fac.) $ 45,200.00 $39,700.00 $ 3,016.18 Income
(Various Locations)
#4=Village of Mineral City L&M
(Street Improvements)  $ 30,800.00 $36,300.00 $ 0.00 Income
(First Street)
#5-1=Administration $29,200.00 Unchanged Unchanged @  -----
#5-2=Fair Housing $ 9,800.00 Unchanged Unchanged @  -----
(Required)
Subtotal Original (CDBG) $195,000.00 Subtotal Amended (CDBG)  $195,000.00

Total PY-2014 CD Allocation Grant as Amended = $195,000.00.

A public hearing will be held on Thursday, June 16, 2016 at 9:30 AM. in the Tuscarawas County
Commissioners Conference Room, 125 East High Avenue, New Philadelphia, Ohio 44663. The
public hearing is to provide citizens with an opportunity to express their views and opinions on the
County's proposed CD Allocation amendments prior to their submission to the ODSA/OCD.

The funds transferred to Activity #4 from Activity #3 will allow for completion of the project (costs
for Activity #4 came in above the original Engineer's estimate when it was first bid). All other terms
contained in the original CD Allocation Block Grant agreement, between the ODSA/OCD and the
Tuscarawas County Commissioners, shall remain and no terms of the original agreement, except
those noted above, will be changed by the proposed amendment.

Citizens are encouraged to attend this meeting on Thursday. June 16, 2016 at 9:30 AM to review
and comment on the County's proposed CD Allocation amendment.

Published: June 6, 2016,
By Order of the Tuscarawas County Board of Commissioners
Attest: Maria Lautenschleger, Clerk

VOTE: ) ' Kerry Metzger, yes;
Chris Abbuhl, yes;
Belle Everett, absent;

379
COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL 77 05/31/16



COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL 77

05/31/16

RESOLUTION (513-2016) RE-APPOINT NNWHARMBY TUSCARAWAS COUNTY PUBLIC
LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES

It was moved by Commissioner Abbuhl, seconded by Commissioner Metzger, to re-appoint Nancy
Wharmby to the Tuscarawas County Public Library Board of Trustees. Ms. Wharmby’s current term of
office expires May 31, 2016. The new term will expire May 31, 2023.

VOTE:

Kerry Metzger, yes;
Chris Abbuhl, yes;
Belle Everett, absent;

RESOLUTION (514-2016) APPROVE AGREEMENT-PARK DEPARTMENT/ODNR

It was moved by Commissioner Abbuhl, seconded by Commissioner Metzger, to approve the subsidy
agreement between Tuscarawas County Park Department and State of Ohio Department of Natural
Resources Division of Wildlife.

Page1of6

SUBSIDY AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
TUSCARAWAS COUNTY PARK DEPARTMENT
AND
STATE OF OHIO
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF WILDLIFE

This Agreement is made and entered inta this 31gt day of _May, 2016 byand

betwaen the T County Park D

125 East ngh Avenue, New Ph:rad-lphm

Chia 44863, hereafter referred to as the *Cooperator” and lhe State of Ohio, Department of
Natural Resources, Division of Wildlife, 2045 Morse Rd, Bidg. G, Columbus, Ohio 43229,
hereafter referred lo as the “Division” or “Slate.” This Agreement is heraby anlered into under the
authority of Sections 1533.15 and 1533.28 of the Ohio Revised Code.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

NOW THEREFORE, in

the Cooperalor and the Division both have an interest in providing aquatic
education programs to make all people more aware of aquatic resources-and
angling opportunities in Ohio and

the Cooperalor has made significan! progress educating people about aquatic
resources and educator resources and

the resulls of aquatic educalion programs will benefil anglers and educators in
Ohio by making effective aquatic education and angling programs more available
to all people, and will promote fishing, aqualic life syslems, and sound
stewardship of aqualic resources.

of the mutual advantages resulting from such cooperation
and the respecti g1 h it is mutually agreed as
follows:

. THE COOPERATOR SHALL:

Underiake the work and activities set forth in Exhibit 1, which is attached herato,
made a part hereof, and incorporated by reference as if fully rewritten herein, and
provide a wrillen report of activities and resulls achleved. Successful fulfillment of this
Agreement shall be measured by an evaluation of the report of the results foliowing
completion of the program identified in Exhibit 1.

Consult with personnel of the Division for technical assistance and expertise as
y lo assura ful project .

Maintain records of actual expenditures made on behalf of the work performed under
the Agreement for a period of at least five years and make those records available to
the Division or the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service upon request.

Maintain records of any equipment purchased under the terms of Lhe agreement

’ indefinitely.

Provide appropriate recognition to the Division on lhe printed malanals
accompanying the production of their role in the Ag project. This i
shall include the prominent display of the Division of Wildiife and USFWS Wildlife and
Sportfish Restoralion logos on all publications, relaled prinled materals and
websites.

COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL 77

05/31/16

=]

I

. Work under this Agi shall not

Page2ol6

Maintain a complete accounting of all instructor and volunteer time accumulated
during this project. Volunteer time and other contributions may be used by the
Division for in-kind malching funds. The Cooperalor shall report this informalion to
the Division within 80 days following the date of the last activity of the project.

Cooperator shall nol convert equipment to uses other than those originally approved
by the Division, and shall not transfer sald equipment without cost, and shall not sell
said equipment without written approval of the Division. if for any reason during the
one-year period of this Agreement the Cocperator finds that such equipment is no
longer needed for its onginally approved use, the Cooperator shall notify the Division
in wriling of such finding. With written approval of the Division, the Cooperator may
convert said equipment to a use other Lhan that originally mpproved, transfer said
equipment without cosl, or sell said equipment. For conversions, sales or {ransfers
made during the one-year period, the Cooperator shall repay to the Division within
forty-five (45) days of the approved disposition of said equipment, seventy-five
percent (75%) of any expended funds granted by the Division for the originally
approved purchase of said equipment.

If at the end of Lhe one-year period, the market value of the equipment is greater than
fifty percent (50%) of any expended funds granted by the Divisicn for the originally
approved purchase of said equipment, (he Cocperator shall develop a disposition
ptan and request approval from the Division. If the market value of the equipment is
less than fifty percenl (50%) of the expenﬂed funds granted by the Division for the
may dispose of the

e O
equl,umenl m amanner Wnslslenl wnh local regulahuns

. THE DIVISION SHALL:

Provide funding in the amount of JiBSH for perfarmance of the work and activities
described in Exhibil 1. Obligations of the State are subject lo tha provisions of the
Ohio Revised Code Section 128.07.

Provide technical assistance and experlise.

. Acknowledge the Cooperalor as a partner in the Division's aqualic education efforls.

. IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD:

until the Ci has been
officially nolified by the Division lo proceed. Any services or materials supplied by the
Cooperator prior to such notification, shall net give rise lo any legal abligation upon
the Division.

. This Agreemant shall lerminate June 30, 2016.

. The terms of this Agreement are subject to revision by mutual, writen, consent by

both parties; and further provided that, prior to the completion of this Agreement,
either party hereto shall have the option and privilege of lerminating this Agreement
by giving a 30-day written notice of intention to terminate to the other pary. If the
Agreamenl is terminated al the request of the Cooperaltor then a full refund of the
Agreement manias shall be required within 30 days. If the Agreement is terminaled
by the Division, the Cooperalor shall reimburse the Division for unexpended funds.

The Division reserves the right at any time after execution of this Agreement, 1o
terminate the Agreement, in whole, or in part, upon written notification to the
C At ination, the G ator shall furnish to the Division a copy of all
invoices and records per paragraph A.5., with a stalement as to the amount of work
completed on said Project. Upon receipt of the above information the Chief, Division

380



COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL 77

Page3of6

L i } d pay a pro-rated
ife, shall determine the percent completion of the Project, an

gi.mv::}m :F fhe original Agreament price based on said Psme_m_u_ge. The Cooparator
agrees (hal determination of sald amount, by the Chief, Division of Wildlite, :?a;
binding and final determination. However, the Cooperator r:q_“ .
reconskiaration by tha Chief, Division of Wildife, upon evidence nol initially submitte
at tha time of termination of the Agreament.

is not part of any ather Agresment batween the Cooperator and the
t of Natural Resources and/or the Division.

rms and conditions of this
jed and all monies due the

5. This Agreemant
Ohio Departmen

I i
6. If the Cooperator does nol comply with)_all Ime el

Agreement, the nt shall be i
Coaperator shall be forfsited fa the State.
i claims and liability for
rator shall be solely responsible for any and all clai b
% Iggsummry, including death, or properly damage resuliing ho:r;m r;lzgl'g‘::;ﬂ ;;
intentional acts or omissions of the Cooperats and its o
duct d under this Ag

{ this Agresment, and to the extent allowable by law, the
& g" o ah;g‘m'l?;mnd Sl?d hold the State harmiess fromloss, dam_ag;e:’c
liabiity in case of claim or suit made against the Sl.at_? I::erﬂ;l;:ﬂ of any incids

i ing, of in any way
S on cpersten, ofmal of tha Project.

this Agreement and any claims arising in
of this A nt

p

[ P!

9. The laws of the stata of Ohio shall govem d by the law
any way out 'ﬁ'fe;;' o veid a‘:“d 'of no effact. however, such invalidiy, legality, or
of Ohio shall flon thereof and this Agreement shall

unenforceability shall not affect any other provis
be construed as if such invalid, [IIgguh
contained herein. Any Itigation arising out
ot the parformance hereund
Ohio, and Cooperator hereby

10. The Cooperator cerifl
Division undar federal
c ion

to such Jt

for carries Warkers'

P P and that the C

Tha Coop
ind ndent contracior and not as an age
mh%mmm shall be construed 50 B8
other relationship between tha parties.

. lor affirms that it has Ia“Ohb
needed lo conduct business in
affirm: ime during the tarm of this Agreement, C

e I]ginadlnsac\icn572DIPuhleaw1

1

or unenforceabla provision had never been

of or relating in any way to this .ﬁgraemanl

er shall ba brought enly in the courts of Franktin County,
ts

i i of the
thet neither it nor its employees are public emplayees .
aI’am‘l state law for tax, retirement deduction, and Workers'

the work under this Agreement as an
nt or employee of the Division. Nothing in
to creata a partnership, joint venture, or

of the approvals, licenses, or other qualifications
and that all are current, Cooperalor furthar

is the subject
10417 (41 U.S.C.

05/31/16

12. The Cooperator affi
Coop ims. that i

qualifications to conduet l:utsih
becomes
Cease paffomance of WOTK.
13. The Cooperator shall
employment becauss
slatus, disability,
action to ensure that applicants are

14. This Program receives Fadera) fintany

Sewvite, Under Tilie Vi of
Rahab!li!n_ﬁu‘n Act of 1973, Tﬂn"eh; a‘;

as all of the approvals, certificati i
I 3 tion
g uawnees in Chio and all are current, si'fh;fr"
e Qualified from <conducting business i ’
ment, Cooperalor shall both s

not discriminate ay
galinst

8 of race, color, religion, SeX,

national origin, or ancestry. The

Vil

Paged of 6
1583 or other

; in Ohio during the ¢
immediately nafify the Division fn5 wn:rn;":nn;

any employes or applicant

C!;f:ual ;rriemalian. age, nﬁritah:;
peralor shall take affirmafy

employed, andvﬁ]a! employees are tl‘eme\;ng::l!:_g

cial assista
X Sistance from the U5, Fish ang Wildiife

S Act of 1984, Secy|
the Americans with Disabiliies fct o jas,

The U. 8, Fish and Wilg ife
Fi Servica
Office for Diversity and Civil mal Programs
; y | ‘ Wil Rights Programs-Exte, al Py

Ariington, VA 22203
18. The Cooparator

5 remedial steps it
Co PS required under

funds
an action for
of sald funds,

16. The Cooperator affims
: that,
Section 3517.13 of the Qhlp
individual, within the two previous

affimatively represents
subject o a finding for recovery under Rng:d

Paid by the Division hersunder im,
recovery immediately may Ln:d'iaisly s

as applicabla to It,
Revised Code or speue <)

o calander years,
excess of $1,000.00 to the Govemor or tn)r'::cant:::mn commilteas,

repaid 1o the Division, o)

commenced by the Division for recovery

lisled in Division Mmor f
'@ or spouse of such party hag Made, a(;)az
©or more contributions. totaling

of any reportable event as oul d lified from 17. Th
Exhibil 2 attached or, for any reason, becomes isqualified . The Cooperatar g com, i .
ﬂlﬂl&iﬁmﬂ i tha Stsla of Ohio, or becomes mﬂﬂd AT dorg P““g"::: workpiace laws, The, ?:ac;;eralvﬂhail ) 2 Spelicable stat and federal drug-fros
rator will immediatey notify the Division in wrill Program participants a good faith effort to
with the State of Chio, Coopa aleohol o ahn::::" will nat purchase, transfer, use, or ensura that afl

will immedialely caase performance of ] ] ;. ;
é # ding authority shall void this agreemen & il prser
timely fashion as required by the Federal fun: Pl zolen dugs -
i) Mf::'f"dﬁ?‘“mf:a;':ﬁm - Stain ki Fagam;:u:z;gb:g: oited by state smoke-frea classrooms for al participants,
Coop pp y
or ra::lm“w, guidance for which is pruvid:d at ; i:‘l: s::szgn aﬂur:‘:‘ii ,ii'f;f‘é; 18, m a:w by
ooperak rants Lhat it is a : Cuopgn b
Ebnlm:‘\ wﬁ?f:'fhi"‘&:lm of the Department of Administrative Services, C;dg?:!phr " Ohlo of g: ‘:ﬁ:’wm '
- wi ® Ho acti 4 v
ursuant to elther R.C. 153.02 or R.C, 125.25 02 and n o Rove
pi Faiture to comply with Ohia’s elhis those faws.

Page Sof 6

for tarmination of this Agraement and may result in the loss of other contracls or
grants with the State of Ohlo. ¥

18. The Cooperator affirma to have read and understands Executive Order 2011-12K
Issued by Ohio Governor John Kasich and signed and completed the Standard
Affiration and Disclosure Form and shall abide by those requirements in the
performance of this Agreement and perform no services required under this
Agreement oulside of the United Stales. The Execulive Order is available at tha
following wabsita:
hitp:

and agrees to immediately notify the
location(s) of services perfarmed by the

] or fla s under this Ags t, and no services shall be
changed or shifted to a location(s) thal are outside of the United States.

The C

p also afiims,
Division of any change or shift in the
=

A Termination, Sanction, Damages

I the C or any of its tors performn services under this Agreement
outside of the United States, the parformanca of auch services shall be treated as a
material braach of the Agreement. The Divislon is not obligated to pay and shall not
pay for such sarvices. If Cooperalor or any of its subconlractors perform any such
sarvices, Cooperator shall immediately return to the Division all funds paid for those
sarvices. The Division may also recover from the Cooperator all costs associaled
with any corrective aclion the Division may undertake, including but not limited to an
audit or a risk analysis, as a result of the Cooperalor performing services outside the
Uniied Slatas.

The Divigion may, at any time after the breach, terminate the Agreement, upon
wiitten notice lo the Cooperator. The Division may recover all accounting,
administrative, legal and other for the praparation of
the temnination of the Agresmenl and costs associated with the acquisition of
substitute servicas from a third party.

If the Division determines Ihat actual and direct damages are uncertain or difficult to
ascerlain, the Division in its sole discretion may recover a payment of liquidated
damages in the amount of 100% of the value of the Agreement. .

The Division, in ite sole discretion, may provide written nctice to Cooperator of a
braach and permit the Cooperator to cure the breach. Such cure peried shall be no
longer than 21 calendar days. During the cure period, the Division may buy substilute
servicas from a third party and recover from the Cooparator any costs assoclat
with acquiring those substitule servicas. .

Notwithstanding the Divisien permitting & period of time to cure the breach or the
Cooperator's cure of the breach, the Division does not waive any of Hs rights and
remedies provided the Division in this Agreement, including but nat limited to
recovery of funds paid for services tha Cooperator performed outside of the Uniled
States, costs iated with acilon, or d

B. Assignment/Delegalion

The Cooperator will not assign any of its rights nor delegate any of its duties and
responsibilities under this Agreement without prior written consent of the Division,
Any or not to may be desmed vaid by the Division.

20. This agreement may be execuled in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be
desmed to be an original and taken together shall be deemed to be one and the

VOTE:;

COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL 77

the Work. Failure to pravide such notice ina

prescription drugs in

and conflict of interest faws

possess illegal drugs or
under tha ¢
Cooperator further egreesolzp;’: tor's

any way while

ignature on this documant, y
, Cerifie it .
Ohio ethi conflict of inlum; m‘eaam:‘ it: () has reviewad and

s found In Ohio Revised
Secl!':-;: 292142 and 2021.43, and (i)

Caapemh_:r understands that
is, in itsel, grounds

Page 6 of§

in

same ir This Agl
Microsoft Word or POF format.

may be

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties herelo have sel thelr hands as of the date(s) written herain

below.
COOPERATOR
Siphature T cer

Printed N;%a
Title %
Organization Name %

EYCINN YA
ite

Dal

Federal Tax 1D Number

Ap, d as tRform:
Signature
Assistant P uting Attomey

Kerry Metzger, yes;
Chris Abbuhl, yes;
Belle Everett, absent;

05/31/16

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISICN OF WILDLIFE

Raymond W. Pelering, Chief

Division of Wikilife

As Designee For.

James Zehringer, Director

Ohic Dapartment of Natural Resources

Date

381



COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL 77

05/31/16

RESOLUTION (515-2016) PAYMENT OF BILLS

It was moved by Commissioner Abbuhl, seconded by Commissioner Metzger, to approve for payment the

following bills.

Commissioners

Tusc Co Chamber of Commerce
Lehigh Endsley Insurance
Liberty Distributors

Go Shred

TASC Client Services
Times Reporter

Alban Title

Liberty Distributors
Frontier

Frontier

Frontier

Common Pleas

Ohio Judicial Conference
Staples Credit Plan

Staples Credit Plan
Buehler’s Food Market
Matthew Bender & Co

RJ Beck Protective Systems
Elizabeth Stephenson

Dog Pound
Frontier

Emergency Management
Quest Integrated Solutions

Employee Dress Down Day Fund
Akron Children’s Hospital

Prosecutor
Deb Baker

Public Defender
Frontier Communications

Southern Court
Atty Michael Cochran

Veterans

Finishing Touch Carpet Cleaning
Staples Credit Plan

C Sanders Emblems

VFW Post #9620

AMVETS Post #1338

VOTE:

Safety Council/May 2016
Bond

Supplies

Shredding Services

Flex System Plan Admin Fee
Legal Ad

Title Search

Supplies

Service

Service

Service/364.1916

Registration

Supplies

supplies

Jury Supplies

Legal Publication

Hallway Camera Replacement
Reimb/First Aid Kit Supplies

Service

Zebra Printer

Dress Down Day

Travel

Long Distance

Acting Judges Fees

Office Cleaning
Supplies

Coins

Memorial Day Expenses
Memorial Day Expenses

Kerry Metzger, yes;
Chris Abbuhl, yes;
Belle Everett, absent;

RESOLUTION (516-2015) RECESS

It was moved by Commissioner Abbuhl, seconded by Commissioner Metzger, to recess out of regular
business at 1:08 p.m. for the purpose of a Brine permit Hearing for The Kimble Company at 1:15 p.m.

VOTE:

Commissioner Metzger called the meeting out of recess at 1:15 p.m. for the purpose of Brine Permit

Hearing-Kimble Company.

COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL 77

Kerry Metzger, yes;
Chris Abbuhl, yes;
Belle Everett, absent;

05/31/16

34.00
100.00
330.72
150.00
956.25
173.60
225.00
330.72
865.08
207.58

56.02

25.00
59.95
304.06
81.71
141.43
950.00
14.92

59.91

210.00

577.50

146.58

323.47

150.00

468.00
505.78
9247.14
500.00
2000.00



COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL 77 05/31/16

HEARING-BRINE PERMIT- KIMBLE COMPANY

This being the day and time set aside for the hearing for the Brine Permit as requested by The Kimble
Company. Commissioner Metzger opened the hearing at 1:15p.m.

There being no one present to speak for or against and there was no other correspondence regarding said
permit.

The Public Hearing was closed and moved back into regular session from the Public Hearing at 1:16 p.m.
Commission Metzger requested a motion for a resolution to approve the permit.

RESOLUTION (517-2016) APPROVE BRINE PERMIT- KIMBLE COMPANY

It was moved by Commissioner Abbuhl, seconded by Commissioner Metzger, to approve the following
brine permit for Kimble Company:

The Tuscarawas County Commissioners wish to permit the surface application of brine by
Kimble Company to mining haul roads, Company owned well access roads situated in Tuscarawas
County, and any roads requested by Tuscarawas County. Such brine to be obtained from wells owned
and operated by RHDK Oil & Gas, LLC/dba Red Hill Development Co. wells in Tuscarawas County,
Ohio.

The brine water will be applied to control dust on haul roads in the mining and landfill operations.

Therefore the Tuscarawas County Commissioners hereby adopt the following resolution which
grants Kimble Company the right to apply said brine to the road surfaces of above mentioned roads.

Prior to the acceptance of this resolution permitting surface application of brine, a public hearing
was held at the Tuscarawas County Commissioner’s Office, New Philadelphia, Ohio. A notice of the
time, place, and content of hearing was published by the Tuscarawas County Commissioners in “The
Times Reporter”, a newspaper of general circulation in Tuscarawas County, Ohio, at least five days prior
to the date of the public hearing, and the fifty dollars ($50.00) permit fee having been paid as required by
H.B.501-1590226H.

The surface application of brine in Tuscarawas County shall be regulated as per O.R.C. 1509.226 as
follows:

(1) Brine may not be applied:
(a) To a water-saturated surface;
(b) Directly to vegetation near or adjacent to surfaces being treated:
(c) Within twelve (12) feet of structures crossing bodies of water and crossing drainage ditches;
(d) Between sundown and sunrise, except for ice control.

(2) The discharge of brine through the spreader bar must stop when the application stops;

(3) The applicator vehicle must be moving at least five (5) miles per hour at all times while the brine
is being applied;

(4) The maximum spreader bar nozzle opening shall be three-quarters (3/4”) of an inch in diameter;
(5) The maximum uniform application rate of brine shall be three thousand 3,000 gallons per mile on
a twelve (12”) foot wide road or three (3) gallons per sixty (60’) square feet on unpaved lots;

(6) The applicator vehicle discharge valve shall be closed between the brine collection point and the
specific surfaces that have been approved for brine application;

(7)  Any valve that provides for tank draining other than through the spreader bar shall be closed
during the brine application and transportation;

(8) The angle of the discharge from the applicator vehicle spreader bar must not be greater than sixty
(60) degrees from the perpendicular to the unpaved surface.

(9) Only the last twenty-five 25% of an applicator vehicle’s contents shall be allowed to have a
pressure greater than atmospheric pressure; therefore, the first seventy-five 75% of the
applicator vehicle’s contents shall be discharged under atmospheric pressure.

383
COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL 77 05/31/16



COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL 77 05/31/16

Furthermore, be it known that a copy of this resolution permitting application of brine to above
mentioned road shall within thirty (30) days after the adoption of the Resolution be submitted to the Chief
of the Division of Oil & Gas of the State of Ohio.

VOTE: Kerry Metzger, yes;
Chris Abbuhl, yes;
Belle Everett, absent;

Commissioner Metzger closed the Brine Permit Hearing at 1:16 p.m. and called the meeting back into
Regular Session.

NO OTHER BUSINESS COMING BEFORE THE BOARD

RESOLUTION (518-2016) ADJOURN

It was moved by Commissioner Abbuhl, seconded by Commissioner Metzger, to adjourn at 1:16 p.m. to
meet in Regular Session, Thursday, the 2™ day of June, 2016.

VOTE: Kerry Metzger, yes;
Chris Abbuhl, yes;
Belle Everett, absent;

We hereby certify the above and foregoing to be a true and correct account of the proceedings as had by
and before us on the day and year first written above.

@@w ngcw)t

%///L//

Belle Everett, absent

Atest: E@Mﬁ@ﬂm
Clerk of the.Board

384
COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL 77 05/31/16



